## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1340

- Page 1, line 3, replace "rules" with "rule"
- Page 1, line 12, remove the overstrike over "regulate"
- Page 1, line 12, remove the underscored colon
- Page 1, line 13, remove "a. Regulate"
- Page 1, line 14, after "agency" insert ". This subsection is subject to the provisions of section 62.1-01-03"
- Page 1, remove lines 15 and 16
- Page 1, line 19, remove "does not confer any authority to enact a zoning ordinance relating to the"
- Page 1, remove line 20
- Page 1, line 21, replace "of firearms and ammunition" with "is subject to the provisions of section 62.1-01-03"
- Page 2, line 2, remove "does"
- Page 2, remove lines 3 and 4
- Page 2, line 5, replace "ammunition" with "is subject to the provisions of section 62.1-01-03"
- Page 2, line 8, remove "does"
- Page 2, remove lines 9 and 10
- Page 2, line 11, replace "ammunition" with "is subject to the provisions of section 62.1-01-03"
- Page 2, line 25, after "3." insert "This section does not limit the ability of a political subdivision, including home rule cities or counties, to enforce an ordinance or zoning regulation relating to a business operation if the restriction in the ordinance or regulation:
  - <u>a.</u> Applies equally to all persons engaging in commerce within the area subject to the ordinance or regulation; and
  - b. <u>Is not specifically related to the purchase, sale, ownership, possession, transfer of ownership, registration, or licensure of firearms and ammunition.</u>

4."

Page 3, line 1, replace "4." with "5."

Renumber accordingly